

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLVI
 Aizawl,
 Wednesday
 14.6.2017
 Jyaistha 24,
 S.E.
 1939,
 Issue No. 263

NOTIFICATION

No. D. 32019/23/2010-HMP(S), the 8th June, 2017. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub rule (16) of the Rule 419-A of the Indian Telegraph Rules, 1951 the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a Review Committee consisting of the following officers, namely :-

1.	Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram	-	Chairman
2.	Secretary, Law & Judicial Department	-	Member
3.	Secretary, General Administration Department	-	Member

- 1. The Review Committee shall meet at least once in two months and record its findings whether the direction issued by the Competent Authority (Secretary to the State Govt. In Charge of the Home Department) for interception of any message or class of message under sub-rule (1) of Rule 419-A of the Indian Telegraph rule, 1951 are in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 5 of the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885.
- 2. The Review Committee may set aside the directions and order for destruction of the copies of the intercepted message or class of messages if it is of the opinion that directions issued by the Competent Authority are not in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (2) of Section 5 of the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885.

This shall supersede Notification of even No. dt. 17.8.2010.

Lalmalsawma, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.